

**FILED**

MAR 13 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**NO. 319628-III**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**IRA AND ROBERT WILLIAMS,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**UNDERWIRE SERVICES, ET AL,**

**Respondent.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**ROBERT C. TENNEY, WSBA #9589  
ERIN E. MOORE, WSBA #44779  
Meyer, Fluegge & Tenney, P.S.  
230 South Second Street  
P.O. Box 22680  
Yakima, Washington 98907  
Phone: (509) 575-8500  
Fax: (509) 575-4676**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i-ii           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii-iv         |
| I. INTRODUCTION.....   | 1              |
| II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..   | 1              |
| III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF CASE .....   | 2              |
| IV. ARGUMENT.....  | 8              |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 8              |
| B. DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THE<br>DEFENSE OF INSUFFICIENT SERVICE<br>OF PROCESS.....  | 8              |
| 1. Defendants Did Not Act in a Manner<br>Inconsistent With Asserting the Defense<br>Of Insufficient Service of Process .....               | 9              |
| 2. Defense Counsel Was Not Dilatory in<br>Asserting the Defense of Insufficient<br>Service of Process .....                                | 15             |
| 3. <i>Harvey v. Obermeit</i> Holds a Party Must<br>Do More Than Simply Engage in<br>Discovery to Waive Service of Process<br>Defense ..... | 16             |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| 4. | Post- <i>Lybbert</i> Case Law Underscores Defendants' Position That Service of Process Defenses Were Not Waived.....                       | 18 |
| C. | PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO ARGUE FOR THE CREATION OF A BRIGHT LINE TEST FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL .....                            | 20 |
| 1. | Public Policy and Judicial Efficiency Support a Finding That Defendants Did Not Waive the Defense of Insufficient Service of Process ..... | 22 |
| V. | CONCLUSION .....   | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</u><br>156 Wn. 2d 441, 447, 128 P.3d 574<br>(2006) .....  | 8          |
| <u>Blankenship v. Kaldor</u><br>114 Wn. App. 312, 319, 320, 57 P.3d 295<br>(2002) .....                                   | 18, 19     |
| <u>Douglas v. Jepson</u><br>88 Wn. App. 342, 347, 945 P.2d 244<br>(1997) .....  | 20         |
| <u>Gerean v. Martin-Joven</u><br>108 Wn. App. 963, 972, 33 P.3d 427<br>(2001) .....                                       | 23         |
| <u>Harvey v. Obermeit</u><br>163 Wn. App. 311, 325, 261 P.3d 671<br>(2011) .....  | 16, 17, 18 |
| <u>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u><br>146 Wn. 2d 291, 300-01, 45 P.3d 1068<br>(2002) .....                                 | 8          |
| <u>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condominium Ass'n v.<br/>Apartment Sales Corp.</u><br>101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P3d 74 (2000) ..... | 21         |

Lybbert v. Grant County

141 Wn. 2d 29, 39, 40, 42, 44, 1 P.3d 1124  
(2000)..... 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21

Raymond v. Fleming

24 Wn. App. 112, 115, 600 P.2d 614  
(1979) ..... 15

Romjue v. Fairchild

60 Wn. App. 278, 281, 282, 803 P.2d 57  
(1991)..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 21

Silverhawk, LLC v KeyBank Nat. Ass'n.

165 Wn. App. 258, 265, 268 P.3d 958  
(2011) ..... 21

**Rules**

Civil Rule 11 ..... 22

Rules of Professional Conduct ..... 22

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.080 ..... 1

RCW 4.16.170 ..... 1
